

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In The Court of Appeals

RECEIVED

Mar 04 2021

APPEAL FROM DORCHESTER COUNTY
Court of Common Pleas

S.C. SUPREME COURT

Edgar W. Dickson, Circuit Court Judge

Appellate Case No. 2020-000986

The Protestant Episcopal Church in the Diocese of South Carolina; The Trustees of The Protestant Episcopal Church in South Carolina, a South Carolina Corporate Body; All Saints Protestant Episcopal Church, Inc.; Christ St. Paul's Episcopal Church; Church Of The Cross, Inc. and Church Of The Cross Declaration Of Trust; Church Of The Holy Comforter; Church of the Redeemer; Holy Trinity Episcopal Church; Saint Luke's Church, Hilton Head; St. Bartholomew's Episcopal Church; St. David's Church; St. James; Church, James Island, S.C.; St. Paul's Episcopal Church of Bennettsville, Inc.; The Church Of St. Luke and St Paul, Radcliffeboro; The Church Of Our Saviour Of The Diocese of South Carolina; The Church Of The Epiphany (Episcopal); The Church Of The Good Shepherd, Charleston, SC; The Church Of The Holy Cross; The Church Of The Resurrection, Surfside; The Protestant Episcopal Church, Of The Parish Of Saint Philip, In Charleston, In The State Of South Carolina; The Protestant Episcopal Church, The Parish Of Saint Michael, In Charleston, In The State Of South Carolina and St. Michael's Church Declaration Of Trust; The Vestry And Church Wardens Of The Episcopal Church Of The Parish Of St. Helena and The Parish Church of St. Helena Trust; The Vestry and Church Wardens Of The Episcopal Church Of The Parish Of St. Matthew; The Vestry and Wardens Of St. Paul's Church, Summerville; Trinity Church of Myrtle Beach; Trinity Episcopal Church; Trinity Episcopal Church, Pinopolis; Vestry and Church Wardens Of The Episcopal Church Of The Parish Of Christ Church; Vestry and Church Wardens Of The Episcopal Church Of The Parish Of St. John's, Charleston County, The Vestries And Churchwardens Of The Parish Of St. Andrew,

Respondents,

v.

The Episcopal Church (a/k/a, The Protestant Episcopal Church in the United States of America); The Episcopal Church in South Carolina,

Appellants.

INITIAL REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Bert G. Utsey, III, SC Bar #10093
CLAWSON FARGNOLI UTSEY, LLC
P.O. Box 30968
Charleston, SC 29417

Thomas S. Tisdale, Jr. , SC Bar #5584
Jason S. Smith, SC Bar #80700
HELLMAN YATES & TISDALE
105 Broad Street, Third Floor
Charleston, South Carolina 29401

Kathleen F. Monoc, SC Bar #78131
MONOC LAW, LLC
77 Grove Street

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Standard of Review 2

Argument 3

 I. A three-Justice majority held that Appellants are entitled to the Parish Property of Respondents and the Diocesan Property, and that is the law of the case..... 4

 II. No exceptions to the law of the case doctrine apply 7

 III. The Court should decline to abandon the law of the case doctrine..... 10

 IV. Appellants consistently argued a majority of this Court voted to reverse the Goodstein Order and to hold that the Respondent Parishes’ property and Diocesan Property are held in trust for Appellants..... 12

 V. The Circuit Court did not have jurisdiction or authority to find and resolve alleged ambiguities in the Supreme Court Ruling; Respondents received due process..... 14

Conclusion 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Ackerman v. McMillan</i> , 324 S.C. 440, 477 S.E.2d 267 (Ct. App. 1996)	14
<i>Barth v. Barth</i> , 285 S.C. 316, 329 S.E.2d 446 (Ct. App. 1985)	11
<i>Barth v. Barth</i> , 293 S.C. 305, 360 S.E.2d 309 (1987)	10, 11, 12
<i>Charleston Lumber Co. v. Miller Housing Corp.</i> , 338 S.C. 171, 525 S.E.2d 869 (2000)	11, 12
<i>Cohen v. Standard Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 203 S.C. 263, 17 S.E.2d 230 (1941)	12
<i>Daufuskie Is. Utility Co. v. Ors</i> , 420 S.C. 305, 803 S.E.2d 280 (2017)	9
<i>Flexon v. PHC-Jasper, Inc.</i> , 413 S.C. 561, 776 S.E.2d 397 (Ct. App. 2015)	7
<i>Huggins v. Winn-Dixie Greenville, Inc.</i> , 252 S.C. 353, 166 S.E.2d 297 (1969)	10, 11, 12
<i>Muller v. Myrtle Beach Golf & Yacht Club</i> , 313 S.C. 412, 438 S.E.2d 248 (1993)	6, 14
<i>Nelson v. Charleston & W. Carolina Ry. Co.</i> , 231 S.C. 351, 98 S.E.2d 798 (1957).....	7, 8, 12
<i>Parker v. S.C. Pub. Serv. Comm.</i> , 288 S.C. 304, 342 S.E.2d 403 (1986)	9
<i>Protestant Episcopal Church in the Diocese of S.C. v. The Episcopal Church</i> , 421 S.C. 211, 806 S.E.2d 282 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , Op. No. 28005 (S.C. Sup. Ct. filed Jan. 20, 2021) (Shearouse Adv. Sh. No. 2 at 8).....	3, 6
<i>State v. Hewins</i> , 409 S.C. 93, 760 S.E.2d 814 (2014)	10
<i>Stewart-Jones Co. v. Shehan</i> , 127 S.C. 451, 121 S.E. 374 (1924).....	2
<i>Therrell v. Jerry’s Inc.</i> , 370 S.C. 22, 633 S.E.2d 893 (2006)	9
